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CHAPTER 114—S. F. No. 286.

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 125, Section 2, Sub-
section (a) relating to the definition of the term “munici-
pality” as used in said Chapier 125.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition.—That Laws 1935, Chapter 125, Sec-
tion 2, Subsection (a) be amended so as to read as follows:

“Sec. 2.—(a) The term ‘municipality’ shall mean a county,
a city of any class, including a city organized under a charter :
framed pufsuant to Section 36, Article 4 of the Constitution, :
a town, a village, a borough, or a school, road, sanitary or
drainage district, or a county or district agricultural society.”

Approved January 27, 1936.

CHAPTER 115—S8. F. No. 306.

An act relating to mileage paid to members of the Legisla-
ture gnd amending Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec-
tion 38, and wvalidating warrants, orders and payments here-
tofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payments of mileage validated.—That Section
33 of Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927 be amended to read
as follows: -

“Section 33. The compensation of members, officers, and
employees shall be at the following rates per day respectively:

(1) 'The secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the
House, ten dollars each; and, in addition thereto, each shall
receive two hundred dollars for properly indexing the journals
of their respective houses, and reading and correcting the
printer’s proofs thereof,

(2) The assistant secretaries and assistant clerks, seven
dollars each.

(8) Clerks of committees, such sum as may be fixed by a
resolution of the appointing body, not exceeding ten dollars
* each.




158 _ " SESSION LAWS

{ é») ‘Messengers, not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents
each,

S - (5) All other employees, for the time of service actually
performed, five dollars each, unless fixed at a less sum by
. resolution of the appointing body.

(6) Assistants of the enrolling and engrossing clerks, who
are not paid by the day, shall receive not exceeding eight cents
per folio for matter properly transcribed by them, respectively,
under the direction of such clerks. ’

(?) Each member shall receive mileage at the rate of
fifteen cents per mile for the distance necessarily traveled
in going to and returning from the place of meeting, com-
puted from his place of residence. Provided, however, that
from and after January 1, 1987, mileage shall not be allowed
or paid to any member of the legislature for more than one
trip in coming to_and returning from the session to his place
of residence.

Sec. 2. - Salaries of members.—The salaries of members of
the legislature, the president of the Senate and Speaker of the
House, shall be as provided respectively by Sections 35 and
q 37, Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, as amended, or acts

supplementary thereto,

Sec. 3. Orders and warrahts validated.—All orders or war-
rants now or heretofore issued, or payments heretofore made,
f}or Ialileage to members of the state legislature are hereby vali-

ated. .

Approved January 27, 1?36.




